Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 19-045 Name: Visual Net Design Amendment 1

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed - Natividad Medical Center

File created: 3/11/2019 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/2/2019 Final action: 4/2/2019

Title: a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to

execute amendment No. 1 to the agreement with Visual Net Design for website update and web
hosting services, adding $150,000 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $183,988, with
no changes to the existing agreement term May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2021.

b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an
increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($3,398) of the original cost of the agreement per each
amendment.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Visual Net Design Amendment 1.pdf, 3. Visual Net Design Agreement .pdf, 4. Item
No. 12 Completed Board Order

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

4/2/2019 1 Board of Supervisors approved - natividad medical center Pass

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute
amendment No. 1 to the agreement with Visual Net Design for website update and web hosting services, adding
$150,000 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $183,988, with no changes to the existing
agreement term May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2021.

b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an increase
of more than ten percent (10%) ($3,398) of the original cost of the agreement per each amendment.
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors:

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute amendment No. 1 to the
agreement with Visual Net Design for website update and web hosting services, adding $150,000 for a revised total agreement
amount not to exceed $183,988, with no changes to the existing agreement term May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2021.

b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future amendments to the agreement
which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($3,398) of the
original cost of the agreement per each amendment.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Natividad is recommending that the current agreement for hosting services with Visual Net Design be expanded to also include
Support Services (i.e. software updates, security monitoring, and assistance with troubleshooting to diagnose software issues). As a
part of Natividad’s rebranding in May of 2018, several new websites were developed to market and provide information to our
patients and the community on the services and providers available within the organization. In an effort to reach our target audience
Natividad currently has an English and a Spanish website that are distinct and separate. The development of the Spanish site will help
ensure the accuracy of the translation, as it will be translated by internal Medical Interpreters or a trusted vendor with whom

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/2/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 19-045, Version: 1

Natividad Medical Center currently utilizes to assist with other language access services.

The approval of this agreement will help us to ensure that the websites provide up to date and accurate information related to services,
contact information, and information on the health related matters which the organization feels is important to our community.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this amendment as to legal form, and the Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved
as to payment provisions. The amendment has also been reviewed and approved by NMC’s Finance Committee on February 28, 2019
and by its Board of Trustees on March 1, 2019.

FINANCING:

The cost for this amendment No. 1 is $150,000 of which $50,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Adopted Budget. Amounts for
remaining years of the agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This amendment allows for hosting services resulting in a website with up to date and current information thus
improving the health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs and services while
promoting access to equitable opportunities for health choices and health environments in collaboration with
communities.

___Economic Development
__Administration

X Health and Human Services
__Infrastructure

___ Public Safety

Prepared by: Janine Bouyea, Human Resources Administrator, 783-2701
Approved by: Gary R. Gray, DO, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2504
Attachments:

Visual Net Design Amendment 1

Visual Net Design Agreement

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/2/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

